

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 1194**

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 17-25-403 TO DEFINE THE TERM  
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS TO INCLUDE CIVIL PENALTIES."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1194.**

Amend House Bill No. 1194 as originally introduced:

Delete page 1, line 32 and substitute the following:

"prior to final payment to the contractor.

(2) The responsibility of the customer shall not exceed any amount owed to the contractor on or after the date the customer receives the written notice."

AND

Delete page 1, line 33 and substitute the following:

"(3) The written notice shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, and must include the maximum amount of any"

AND

Delete page 2, lines 2 through 7 and substitute the following:

"(b)(1) As used in this section, "financial obligations" include, but are not limited to, civil penalties imposed by the State of Arkansas or any city, county, school district, state agency, or other political subdivision of the state.

(2) Civil penalties imposed pursuant to Arkansas Code § 17-25-103(e)(1)(A) and Arkansas Code § 17-25-408 for violations of the provisions of this chapter arise from and are connected to the customer's project and the provisions of this section apply thereto."

AND

Page 2, line 10, delete "Contractor's" and substitute "Contractors"

AND



The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative Pritchard  
MBM/JGH - 01-27-2005 13:05  
MBM089

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk

Page 2, line 13, delete "pursuant to" and substitute "under"